## TOWN OF GIBRALTAR ORDINANCE NO. 1988-07 ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH A FIVE-MEMBER TOWN BOARD

The Town of Gibraltar does hereby, in accordance with the Wisconsin State Statutes, enact this ordinance. The Town electors, in an advisory referendum, determined that the Town Board should be increased from three members to five members.

WHEREAS, the Town board does have Village powers, and

WHEREAS, Section 60.21 of the Wisconsin Statutes authorizes the increasing of the Town Board to a five-member Board,

THEREFORE, the Town Board of the Town of Gibraltar does hereby ordain as follows:

- 1. The Town Board shall be increased from a three-member Board to a five-member Board.
- 2. Terms of the members of this Board shall e staggered so that the Chairman and two Supervisors receiving the highest number of votes in the next election shall serve two-year terms and the other two Supervisors shall serve a one-year term, with each subsequent election to be for two-year terms, so that elections occur in both odd-numbered and even-numbered years.
- 3. This increase in the size of the Town Board does not create a vacancy on the Town Board.
- 4. This increase in membership and size of the Town Board takes effect on January 1, 1989, which is the first odd-numbered year following the most recent Federal census.
- 5. The foregoing Ordinance shall be adopted and become effective upon passage and publication.

Dated this 6<sup>th</sup> day of December 1988.

TOWN BOARD FOR THE TOWN OF GIBRALTAR

Ray Slaby, Jr., Chairman

Patrick Spielman, Supervisor

Carl Hart, Supervisor

Steve Ellmann, Clerk